

Declaration of Conformity with the requirements of Food Contact Legislation

The manufacturer or his authorized representative established in the Community :

Name : Paardekooper BV
 Adress: W. Beukelszstraat 16
 3261 LV, Oud-Beijerland
 Netherlands

Declares that (the) products described below

Article nr.	Description	Material
995304	ballotin wit met goud 250 gram	Carboard + PP laminaat

Is (are) suitable for food contact and complies with :

- Regulation of the European Parliament 2004/1935/EC on materials and articles intended for food contact,
- Directive 94/62/EC on packaging and packaging waste and heavy metals,
- Regulation 2023/2006 of December 2006 on good manufacturing practise for materials and articles to come into contact with food and subsequent additions,
- Regulation 10/2011 relating to materials and articles made of plastic, intended to come into contact with food.
- Dutch legislation “**Warenwetregeling verpakkingen en gebruiksartikelen**”

This declaration does not apply if an article is used in other circumstances than described below. It is in this case that the downstream user is responsible to comply with the relevant legislation.

Global Migration (PP laminate)

Food simulant	Test conditions	Unit	Criteria	Passed/ Failed
A) 10% Ethanol	240 hrs 60°C + 4 hrs 100°C	mg/dm ²	≤ 10	passed
B) 3% Acetic acid	240 hrs 60°C + 4 hrs 100°C	mg/dm ²	≤ 10	passed
D2) Olive oil	240 hrs 60°C + 4 hrs 100°C	mg/dm ²	≤ 10	passed

Ratio: 6dm²/ Kg

Specific Migration / Heavy Metals

Producer(s) of the above product(s) mentioned any substances for which the specific migration limit is established.

PM Ref Number	SML
39090	1,2 mg/kg
74880	0,3 mg/kg
74640	1,5 mg/kg

The same simulants for OML are used for SML testing (240 hrs 60°C)

Dual-Use additives

The lamination may contain the following food additives:

Chemical Name	Cas or PM Ref Number	E Number
Mono/diglycerides of fatty acids	PM/Ref: 56486	E471
Synthetic silica	CAS no 7631-86-9	E551
Titanium dioxide (only in white films, having letter "B" in film code)	PM/Ref: 93440	E171

Heavy metals, or their compounds are not intentionally added during the production, nor are they used, directly or indirectly, in the production process itself.

Therefore, any incidental amount of heavy metals contained does not exceed 100 ppm (by weight).

Intended use

Based on the tests the materials or articles intended to come into contact with food are intended for use under the following conditions:

Types of food: All types of food

Store at dry room temperature.

This confirmation does not apply to the unintended use of the product(s) which can result in a change of composition or organoleptic properties of the product(s). The possible specific interactions between the food to be packed and the product(s) is for the user to be examined.

Confirmation is based on suppliers declarations, to the best of our knowledge and migration analyses.

This declaration is valid as long as no changes in the composition of the above product(s) and / or the relevant laws have taken place, in which case it will be renewed.

We recommend our customers to verify the regulatory status periodically.

I declare that the information submitted is correct.

S. Jansen
Quality Coördinator

20-06-2018

Paardekooper
Packnowledgy.

Questions?

Certificates:

kwaliteit@paardekooper.com

<https://corporate.paardekooper.nl/familiebedrijf/certificaten/>